

**Present: Mr. Madhusudan Pal (J.O. Code – WB00925)**  
**Judge, Special Court-cum-Additional Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court,**  
**Serampore, Hooghly (In-Charge)**

**S.T (POCSO) 05 (01) 2026**  
**Spl. POCSO 40 / 2025**  
**(C.N.R. - WBHG05-001027-2025)**

**Order No. 04 dated : 26.02.2026**

The record is put up by petition along with server copy of the bail order dated 30.01.2026, passed by the Hon'ble Court in CRM (M) 2355 of 2025 along with an order of modification dated 19.02.2026 in connection with the order dated 30.01.2026, passed by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta. Let the same be kept with the record.

Heard. Perused the case record and order passed by Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta. Considered. Copy served to the Prosecution.

It appears that in terms of the order of Hon'ble High Court, passed in CRM (M) 2355 of 2025 dated 30.01.2026, the accused person namely, Jonab Ali @ Janab Ali got bail of Rs. 20,000/-, with two sureties of Rs. 10,000/- each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of this Court and he was also directed to comply to the conditions set by the Hon'ble Court in the said CRM i/d to J/C till date.

Accordingly, he obtained bail. Thereafter, vide order dated 19.02.2026, the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta modified the same.

***In view of the same, the petitioner/accused namely, Jonab Ali @ Janab Ali is directed by Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta, instead of meeting with the Investigating Officer of Serampore Police Station once in a month, the petitioner/accused to make himself available as and when called for by the Investigating Officer, but will once in a month attend the Sheoraphuli TOP and obtain an acknowledgment from any officer deputed by Officer-in-Charge of the concerned police station.***

The accused, Jonab Ali @ Janab Ali to comply the same as per the direction of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta.

To date (07.03.2026).

D/C by me.

SD/- Madhusudan Pal.

Judge, Special Court-cum-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Serampore.

SD/- Madhusudan Pal.

Judge, Special Court-cum-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Serampore.